The statistical universe of this research includes all the coronary heart patients and healthy individuals (i.e. 

Patient relatives) as clients who had come to the professionalized hospitals, the state-run Seyyed-al-shohada 

Hospital, Imam Khomeini Hospital, and some private clinics in the city of Orumieh. The sample of this 

research includes one hundred and thirty two (132) individuals, sixty six (66) patients, and sixty six(66) 

healthy individuals which according to the book of ‘’Research methods in the behavioral sciences’’ by 

Dr.Ali Delavar, in the causal-comparative researches the number of sample items equals fifteen individuals